10.  Signing of Agreement between Authority & 
Selected Bidder/Agency 

Within 15 days of issue of LOA 

11.  
Validity of Proposals 

120 days from the Last Date for submission of 
Proposal  

12.  Cost of RFB Document Rs. 5,000 plus 18% GST i.e., 5,900/-  
(Rs. Five Thousand and Nine Hundred 
Only) 
To be paid in DD form in the name of CEO, 
UCADA payable at Dehradun 

13.  Bid Security Amount Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakh 

Only) in the form of DD/Bankers 

Cheque/FDR/BG only issued by any 

Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank as per RBI 

Act, drawn in favor of “CEO, UCADA” 

payable at Dehradun.  

EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be 

returned & EMD of the successful contractor

[...]

The exchange rate(s) applied shall be clearly stated. UCADA reserves 

the right to use any other suitable exchange rate for the purpose of uniformly evaluating all 

Bidders. 

11) Bid Security (EMD) 

a) Bid would need to be accompanied by a Bid Security for Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rs. Forty- 

Five Lakh only). The Bid Security/EMD shall be valid for forty-five (45) days beyond 

the original validity period of the Bid, or beyond any period of extension. 

b) The Bid Security shall be in the form of either of the following: 

• An unconditional and irrevocable bank guarantee in favour of CEO, (UCADA)

[...]

The Bidder shall quote rates of tariff/ ticket prices per passenger (inclusive of all costs). In 

case Government reduces or withdraws any tax the cost of ticket shall be reduced to the 

extent of such reduction accordingly by the Operator. 

19. The Operator shall pay landing charge of Rs. 6,500/- (Rs. Six Thousand and Five 

Hundred only) (Incl. of GST) to UCADA per landing at Shri Kedarnath Ji Helipad. The 

landing charge amount has to be deposited on weekly basis. 

20. The cancellation and refund policy shall be as per the rules defined defined by UCADA. 

21. All other equipment/infrastructure for communication, meteorological facilities, medical